MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 1/33
Multiplex Transmission System
STANDARD MULTI-TRANSMISSION UNIT
Functions & Features
•Multiple transmission system without any software by
setting station No.

mm (inch)
MODEL: DLA1–[1][2]–[3][4]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1][2]-[3][4]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [4].
  (e.g. DLA1-2A1-R/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
Refer to each unit specifications.
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] I/O SECTION
A1: Di 32 points
A2: Di 64 points
C1: Do 32 points (relay)
C2: Do 32 points (open collector)
C3: Do 64 points (relay)
C4: Do 64 points (open collector)
E1: Di 16 + Do 16 points (relay)
E2 : Di 16 + Do 16 points (open collector)
G1x: Ai 32 points
M1x: Ao 32 points
P1x : Pi 16 + Ai 16 points
R1xx: Ai 16 + Ao 16 points
S1xx: Ai 8 + Ao 8 + Di 8 + Do 8 points
U1x : Po 16 + Ao 16 points
[3] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[4] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
RELATED PRODUCTS
• Remote I/O interface unit (model: DLC)
• Telemetering unit (model: DLS)
• Repeater (model: DAL4)
• Lightning surge protector (model: MDP-DM3)
• Adapter connector (model: CND)
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Construction: Surface mounting; terminal access on the
front
Connection
Transmission line terminal: Euro type connector terminal
(Applicable wire size: ≤ 1.25 mm2, stripped length 8 mm)
Power supply terminal: Euro type connector terminal
(Applicable wire size: ≤ 1.25 mm2, stripped length 8 mm)
RUN contact: Euro type connector terminal
(Applicable wire size: ≤ 1.25 mm2, stripped length 8 mm)
I/O section:
•32-point I/O (or less): 40-pin connector terminal; M3 × 6
screws (torque 0.7 N·m)
•64-point I/O: FCN 40-pin connector (two);
(FUJITSU FCN-365P040-AU)
Housing material: Flame-resistant resin (beige)
MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 2/33
Isolation: I/O to transmission section to power

(Di 32 points)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]A1–[2][3]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]A1-[2][3]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [3].
  (e.g. DLA1-2A1-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[3] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection
  Input: 40-pin connector terminal;
  M3 screws (torque: 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: Input to transmission to power
Contact input indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective input channels are ON.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input: Dry contact, 32 points
Commons: All negatives
Sensing: Approx. 15 V DC @ 3 mA
ON/OFF level: ≤ 200 Ω for ON; ≥ 100 kΩ for OFF
PERFORMANCE
Multi-transmission time: 1.5 msec.
Input read time: 5 msec. per 32 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block

(Di 64 points)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]A2–[2][3]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]A2-[2][3]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [3].
  (e.g. DLA1-2A2-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[3] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
RELATED PRODUCTS
• Connector terminal block (model: CNT)
• Special cable with 40-pin connector (model: FCN)
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection
  Input: FCN 40-pin connector (two);
  (FUJITSU FCN-365P040-AU)
LED indicator selector: Switching between CN1 (U) and CN2
(L)
Isolation: Input to transmission to power
Contact input indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective input channels are ON.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input: Dry contact, 64 points
Commons: All negatives
Sensing: Approx. 15 V DC @ 3 mA
ON/OFF level: ≤ 200 Ω for ON; ≥ 100 kΩ for OFF
PERFORMANCE
Multi-transmission time: 3 msec.
Input read time: 10 msec. per 64 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
Contact Input
Indicator LED
CN2 LED Indicator
Selector
CN1
U L
SW
CONNECTOR PIN ASSIGNMENT
■CONNECTOR CN1
PIN CH. PIN CH.
NO. NO. NO. NO.
A1 Di  1 B1 Di17
2 2 2 18
3 3 3 19
4 4 4 20
5 5 5 21
6 6 6 22
7 7 7 23
8 8 8 24
9 9 9 25
10 10 10 26

(Do 32 points; relay contact)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]C1–[2][3]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]C1–[2][3]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [3].
  (e.g. DLA1-2C1-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[3] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection
  Output: 40-pin connector terminal; M3 screws
  (torque 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: Output to transmission to power
Contact output indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective output channels are ON.
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Commons: Per 4 points; common current 4A max.
Output: Relay contact, 32 points
Contact rating: 120 V AC @ 1 A (cos ø = 1)
30 V DC @ 1 A (resistive load)
Maximum switching voltage: 120 V AC or 30 V DC
Maximum switching power: 120 VA or 30 W
Minimum load: 5 V DC @ 10 mA
Mechanical life: 5 x 107 cycles
For maximum relay life with inductive loads, external
protection is recommended.
PERFORMANCE
Output time
  OFF to ON: 8 msec. per 32 points
  ON to OFF: 3 msec. per 32 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block
Contact output
Indicator LED
MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 13/33
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

(Do 32 points; open collector)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]C2–[2][3]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]C2–[2][3]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [3].
  (e.g. DLA1-2C2-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[3] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection
  Output: 40-pin connector terminal; M3 screws
  (torque 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: Output to transmission to power
Contact output indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective output channels are ON.
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Commons: All negatives
Output: Open collector, 32 points
Contact rating: 30 V DC @ 100 mA (resistive load) External
protection is recommended with inductive loads.
Saturation voltage: 1.6 V DC
PERFORMANCE
Output time: 3 msec. per 32 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block

(Do 64 points; relay contact)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]C3–[2][3]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]C3–[2][3]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [3].
  (e.g. DLA1-2C3-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[3] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
RELATED PRODUCTS
• Connector terminal block (model: CNT)
• Special cable with 40-pin connector (model: FCN)
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection:
  Output: FCN 40-pin connector (two);
  (FUJITSU FCN-365P040-AU)
LED indicator selector: Switching between CN1 (U) and
CN2 (L)
Isolation: Output to transmission to power
Contact output indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective output channels are ON.
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Common: Per 4 points
Common current: Max. 0.8 A
Output: Relay contact, 64 points
Contact rating: 120 V AC @ 0.8 A (cos ø = 1)
30 V DC @ 0.8 A (resistive load)
Maximum switching voltage: 120 V AC or 30 V DC
Maximum switching power: 96 VA or 24 W
Minimum load: 5 V DC @ 10 mA
Mechanical life: 5 × 107 cycles
For maximum relay life with inductive loads, external
protection is recommended.
PERFORMANCE
Output time
  OFF to ON: 8 msec. per 64 points
  ON to OFF: 6 msec. per 64 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
Contact Output
Indicator LED
CN2 LED Indicator
Selector
CN1
U L
SW
MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 16/33
CONNECTOR PIN ASSIGNMENT
■ CONNECTOR CN2
PIN CH. PIN CH.

(Do 64 points; open collector)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]C4–[2][3]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]C4–[2][3]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [3].
  (e.g. DLA1-2C4-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[3] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
RELATED PRODUCTS
• Connector terminal block (model: CNT)
• Special cable with 40-pin connector (model: FCN)
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection:
  Output: FCN 40-pin connector (two);
  (FUJITSU FCN-365P040-AU)
LED indicator selector: Switching between CN1 (U) and
CN2 (L)
Isolation: Output to transmission to power
Contact output indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective output channels are ON.
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Commons: All negatives
Output: Open collector, 64 points
Contact rating: 30 V DC @ 100 mA (resistive load)
External protection is recommended with inductive loads.
Saturation voltage: 1.6 V DC
PERFORMANCE
Output time: 6 msec. per 64 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
Contact Output
Indicator LED
CN2 LED Indicator
Selector
CN1
U L
SW
CONNECTOR PIN ASSIGNMENT
■ CONNECTOR CN2
PIN CH. PIN CH.
NO. NO. NO. NO.
A1 Do33 B1 Do49
2 34 2 50
3 35 3 51
4 36 4 52
5 37 5 53
6 38 6 54
7 39 7 55
8 40 8 56
17 C1 17 C1
18 C1 18 C1

(Di 16 + Do 16 points; relay contact output)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]E1–[2][3]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]E1–[2][3]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [3].
  (e.g. DLA1-2E1-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[3] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection:
  I/O: 40-pin connector terminal; M3 screws
  (torque 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: I/O to transmission to power
Contact I/O indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective I/O channels are ON.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input: Dry contact, 16 points
Commons: All negatives
Sensing: Approx. 15 V DC @ 3 mA
ON/OFF level:  ≤ 200 Ω for ON; ≥ 100 kΩ for OFF
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Commons: Per 4 points; common current 4A max.
Output: Relay contact, 16 points
Contact rating: 120 V AC @ 1 A (cos ø = 1)
30 V DC @ 1 A (resistive load)
Maximum switching voltage: 120 V AC or 30 V DC
Maximum switching power: 120 VA or 30 W
Minimum load: 5 V DC @ 10 mA
Mechanical life: 5 × 107 cycles
For maximum relay life with inductive loads, external
protection is recommended.
PERFORMANCE
Multi-transmission time: 1.5 msec.
Input read time: 3 msec. per 16 points
Output time
  OFF to ON: 8 msec. per 16 points
  ON to OFF: 3 msec. per 16 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block
Contact I/O
Indicator LED
MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 19/33
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

(Di 16 + Do 16 points; open collector output)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]E2–[2][3]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]E2–[2][3]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [3].
  (e.g. DLA1-2E2-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[3] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection:
  I/O: 40-pin connector terminal; M3 screws
  (torque 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: I/O to transmission to power
Contact I/O indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective I/O channels are ON.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input: Dry contact, 16 points
Commons: All negatives
Sensing: Approx. 15 V DC @ 3 mA
ON/OFF level:  ≤ 200 Ω for ON; ≥ 100 kΩ for OFF
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Commons: All negatives
Output: Open collector, 16 points
Contact rating: 30 V DC @ 100 mA (resistive load)
External protection is recommended with inductive loads.
Saturation voltage: 1.6 V DC
PERFORMANCE
Multi-transmission time: 1.5 msec.
Input read time: 3 msec. per 16 points
Output time: 3 msec. per 16 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block
Contact I/O
Indicator LED
MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 21/33
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

(Ai 32 points)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]G1[2]–[3][4]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]G1[2]-[3][4]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [4].
  (e.g. DLA1-2G1A4-R/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] INPUT
Voltage
A4: 0 – 10 V DC(Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
A5: 0 – 5 V DC(Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
A6: 1 – 5 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
[3] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[4] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection
  Input: 40-pin connector terminal;
  M3 screws (torque: 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: Input to transmission to power
Input CPU RUN indicator LED: Red LED turns ON when the
CPU operates normally.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input: DC voltage, 32 points
Operational range: -1.5 – +11.5 V DC
Commons: All negatives
PERFORMANCE
Accuracy: ±10 mV
Temp. coefficient: ±1.5 mV/°C (±0.9 mV/°F)
Multi-transmission time: 48 msec.
Input read time: 300 msec. per 32 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block
Modular Jack
Input CPU
RUN Indicator
MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 23/33
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

(Ao 32 points)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]M1[2]–[3][4]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]M1[2]-[3][4]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [4].
  (e.g. DLA1-2M1B4-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] OUTPUT
Voltage
B4: 0 – 10 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
B5: 0 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
B6: 1 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
[3] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[4] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection
  Output: 40-pin connector terminal; M3 screws
  (torque 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: Output to transmission to power
Output CPU RUN indicator LED: Red LED turns ON when the
CPU operates normally.
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Commons: All negatives
Output: DC voltage, 32 points
Operational range: -1.5 – +11.5 V DC
PERFORMANCE
Accuracy: ±10 mV
Temp. coefficient: ±1.5 mV/°C (±0.9 mV/°F)
Output time: 200 msec. per 32 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block
Modular Jack
Output CPU
RUN Indicator
MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 25/33
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

(Pi 16 + Ai 16 points)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]P1[2]–[3][4]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]P1[2]-[3][4]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [4].
  (e.g. DLA1-2P1A4-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] ANALOG INPUT
Voltage
A4: 0 – 10 V DC(Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
A5: 0 – 5 V DC(Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
A6: 1 – 5 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
[3] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[4] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection
  Input: 40-pin connector terminal;
  M3 screws (torque: 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: Input to transmission to power
Pulse input indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective input channels are closed.
Input CPU RUN indicator LED: Red LED turns ON when the
CPU operates normally.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
■ Analog Input: DC voltage, 16 points
Operational range: -1.5 – +11.5V DC
Commons: All negatives
■ Pulse Input: Dry contact, 16 points
Commons: All negatives
Frequency range: 0 – 10 Hz
Pulse width requirement: 10 msec. min.
Scaling factor: 1
Sensing: Approx. 7.5 V DC @ 1 mA
ON/OFF level: ≤ 200 Ω for ON; ≥ 100 kΩ for OFF
Counter: 0 – 16383 (3FFF (16)); reset to zero with overflow
PERFORMANCE
Accuracy: ±10 mV
Temp. coefficient: ±1.5 mV/°C (±0.9 mV/°F)
Multi-transmission time: 48 msec.
Input read time: 300 msec. per 32 points
CAUTION
When the power supply of DLA1-xP1 is temporarily turned
off and turned ON again, totalized pulse output from DLA1-
xU1 may be increased.
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block
Modular Jack
Input CPU
RUN Indicator

(Ai 16 + Ao 16 points)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]R1[2][3]–[4][5]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]R1[2][3]-[4][5]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [5].
  (e.g. DLA1-2R1A4B4-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] INPUT
Voltage
A4: 0 – 10 V DC(Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
A5: 0 – 5 V DC(Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
A6: 1 – 5 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
[3] OUTPUT
Voltage
B4: 0 – 10 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
B5: 0 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
B6: 1 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
[4] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[5] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection:
  I/O: 40-pin connector terminal; M3 screws
  (torque 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: I/O to transmission to power
I/O CPU RUN indicator LED: Red LED turns ON when the CPU
operates normally.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input: DC voltage, 16 points
Operational range: -1.5 – +11.5 V DC
Commons: All negatives
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output: DC voltage, 16 points
Operational range: -1.5 – +11.5 V DC
Commons: All negatives
PERFORMANCE
Accuracy: ±10 mV
Temp. coefficient: ±1.5 mV/°C (±0.9 mV/°F)
Multi-transmission time: 24 msec.
Input read time: 300 msec. per 16 points
Output time: 200 msec. per 16 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block
Modular Jack
I/O CPU
RUN Indicator
MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 29/33
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

(Ai 8 + Ao 8 + Di 8 + Do 8 points; relay contact output)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]S1[2][3]–[4][5]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]S1[2][3]-[4][5]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [5].
  (e.g. DLA1-1S1A4B4-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] ANALOG INPUT
Voltage
A4: 0 – 10 V DC(Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
A5: 0 – 5 V DC(Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
A6: 1 – 5 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
[3] ANALOG OUTPUT
Voltage
B4: 0 – 10 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
B5: 0 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
B6: 1 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
[4] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[5] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection:
  I/O: 40-pin connector terminal; M3 screws
  (torque 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: I/O to transmission to power
Contact I/O indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective I/O channels are ON.
I/O CPU RUN indicator LED: Red LED turns ON when the CPU
operates normally.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
■ Analog Input: DC voltage, 8 points
Operational range: -1.5 – +11.5 V DC
Commons: All negatives
■ Contact Input: Dry contact, 8 points
Commons: All negatives
Sensing: Approx. 15 V DC @ 3 mA
ON/OFF level: ≤ 200 Ω for ON; ≥ 100 kΩ for OFF
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
 ■ ANALOG OUTPUT: DC voltage, 8 points
Operational range: -1.5 – +11.5 V DC
Commons: All negatives
■ CONTACT OUTPUT: Relay contact, 8 points
Commons: Per 4 points; common current 4A max.
Contact rating: 120 V AC @ 1 A (cos ø = 1)
30 V DC @ 1 A (resistive load)
Maximum switching voltage: 120 V AC or 30 V DC
Maximum switching power: 120 VA or 30 W

(Po 16 + Ao 16 points)
MODEL: DLA1–[1]U1[2]–[3][4]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: DLA1–[1]U1[2]-[3][4]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [4].
  (e.g. DLA1-2U1B4-K/Q)
• Specify the specification for option code /Q
  (e.g. /C01)
Use Ordering Information Sheet (No. ESU-6510-U1)
to describe your system configuration in order to calculate
appropriate “Loss of Communication Check Time.”
[1] TRANSMISSION MEDIA
1: Twisted-pair cable
2: Fiber optics cable
7: Twisted-pair – fiber optics (repeater incorporated)
[2] ANALOG OUTPUT
Voltage
B4: 0 – 10 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
B5: 0 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
B6: 1 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
[3] POWER INPUT
AC Power
K: 85 – 132 V AC
(Operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L: 170 – 264 V AC
(Operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 –  66 Hz)
DC Power
S: 12 V DC
(Operational voltage range 12 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[4] OPTIONS
blank: none
/Q: With options (specify the specification)
SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION: Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to M-System's web site.)
/C01: Silicone coating
/C02: Polyurethane coating
/C03: Rubber coating
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connection
  Output: 40-pin connector terminal; M3 screws
  (torque 0.7 N·m)
Applicable wire size: 0.75 mm2
Isolation: Output to transmission to power
Pulse output indicator LED: Red LEDs turn on when the
respective output channels are closed.
Output CPU RUN indicator LED: Red LED turns ON when the
CPU operates normally.
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
■ Analog Output: DC voltage, 16 points
Operational range: -1.5 – +11.5 V DC
Commons: All negatives
■ Pulse Output: Open collector (Darlington), 16 points
Commons: All negatives
Contact rating: 30 V DC @ 100 mA (resistive load)
Saturation voltage: 1.6 V DC
Maximum frequency: 10 Hz
Pulse width: Duty ratio 50 %
PERFORMANCE
Accuracy: ±10 mV
Temp. coefficient: ±1.5 mV/°C (±0.9 mV/°F)
Multi-transmission time: 48 msec.
Output time: 200 msec. per 32 points
EXTERNAL VIEW
40-pin Connector
Terminal Block
Modular Jack
Output CPU
RUN Indicator
Pulse Output
Indicator LED
MODEL: DLA1
DLA1 SPECIFICATIONS ES-6510 Rev.9   Page 33/33
CONNECTION DIAGRAM